## Purchase And Use Of Renewable Wind Energy For Ulster County

The Environmental and Consumer Affairs Committee (Chairman Hathaway, and Legislators DePew, Harris, Meyer, Bartels, R.A. Parete and Shapiro) and Legislators Aiello, Alfonso, Berardi, Busick, Cummings, Dart, Donaldson, Every, Feldmann, Felicello, Gerentine, Hyatt, Kraft, Lomita, Loughran, Maloney, McAfee, Noonan, R.S. Parete, Provenzano, Roberti, Rodriguez, Stock, Stoeckeler, Tipp and Zimet offer the following:

WHEREAS, Ulster County recognizes the benefits of supporting renewable energy and conservation, such as reduced levels of air pollution, reducing our national reliance on foreign sources of oil and lessening trends and impacts that lead to environmental degradation, and

WHEREAS, Ulster County is committed to exploring renewable energy and conservation through its partnership with the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA) as a designated "Energy Smart Community," and

WHEREAS, New York State adopted the Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) program on September 24, 2004, thereby establishing New York State as a leader in the field of renewable energy, stimulating investment in renewable energy and ensuring that by 2013 New York citizens receive 25% of their electricity from renewable energy sources such as wind power, and

WHEREAS, the higher price per kilowatt hour (kwh) for renewable energy should be weighed against the unknown costs of public health and safety, environmental clean-up, governmental subsidies to support conventional energy sources and the impact on foreign relations for producing electricity from burning coal, nuclear power or natural gas and importing oil, and

WHEREAS, Ulster County intends to offset these additional costs and premiums by implementing recommendations from the January 30, 2004 energy efficiency audit on County owned properties and through initiation of further audits on County owned or leased buildings, and

WHEREAS, the Environmental and Consumer Affairs Committee has met and reviewed said request with a majority of the members voting approval.

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Legislature does hereby adopt policy that Ulster County purchase a minimum of 10 % of its total annual projected electricity needs in the form of a seven year contract with [Community Energy, Inc.] a wind-power provider,

### - Page 2 -

## Resolution No. 177 May 12, 2005

# Purchase And Use Of Renewable Wind Energy For Ulster County

and moves its adoption.

### ADOPTED AS AMENDED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 27 NOES: 0 (Legislator Aiello left at 10:00 PM) (Legislator Noonan left at 10:05 PM) (Legislator Busick left at 10:07 PM) (Absent: Legislators Hyatt, Loughran and Stoeckeler)

Legislator Hathaway motioned, seconded by Legislator Shapiro to amend the resolution as indicated in [].

#### MOTION ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 27 NOES: 0 (Legislator Aiello left at 10:00 PM) (Legislator Noonan left at 10:05 PM) (Legislator Busick left at 10:07 PM)

(Absent: Legislators Hyatt, Loughran and Stoeckeler)

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$18,207.00 – ANNUALLY FOR SEVEN YEARS

0531